= IBElma@ni:

X-Celibur™ DENTAL CHAIR

SERVICE MANUAL =B elnaot

BELMONT EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
B E L-1 0 101 Belmont Drive, Somerset, N.J. (»8873
(908) 469-5000  Fax (800} 280-7504

(BEI-20) Toll Free (800) 223-1192

MODELS, PRICES, AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANCE WITHOUT NOTICE



"t TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dimensional Drawing .

Owerall View

Trouble Shooting

Base Components . . . . . .

L ADJUETMEHT'E

1.

Il. HYDRAULIC AND MECHANICAL SERVICE
Hydraulic Schematic . .

----------------------

PIIMMC COMPOTONMES .. . . .o s i in s i b o 10
1. Bleeding Hydraulic System + Qil . iy |
<. ReplenishingHydraulie Ol . . . . . . .. .............. .. .11
3. Replacing Solenoid Valve Unit . . . . . .. .. .. ... . . 11
4. Replacing Motor Pump Assemibly . . . . ... ... ........... . 12
5. Replacing OilReservoir. . . . ... .. ... ...... .. ... 12
6. Replacing Backrest Cylinder _ . . . . .
T. Repiscing Base Cylinder . . . . . .16
. ELECTRICAL
1. Voltage Checks . , . . 17
2. Replacing Transformer . . A7
3. Replacing Relay Box . . . . R ¥
4. Replacing Scilenoid Valve C':ul T . 18
2. Replacement of Backrest “utentlnmler ................. 18
§. Replacement of Base Height Potentiometer . . . 18
7. Replacement of Capacitor. , . Coe .18
IV, PARTS LISTS
Seat Section A ParisList . . . . . ... .. .21
Seat Section A Assembly . . . . . . . . . 22
Seat Section B Parts List . . . . . . .23
SeatSectionBAssembly . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. . . - |
Cantilever Arm Parts List . . . . ... ... ... ARt . 25
Cantilever ArmAssembly . . . . . ... ........_ ... ..... .. .. 26
Base Section Paris List . . . . . g . 27
Base Section Assembly . . ., . . . . .28
Backrest/HeadrestParts List. . . . _ .. ... _ .. ........ ... .. . 28
Backrest / Headrest Assembly . . , . . . . .30
Foot Control Paris List. . . . . . . - |
PO GO RSB . o oo ok i o it o e i Bl 32
Upholstery Parts List. |, . | | 33
Uphalstery Assembly . . . . . .34
Wiring SchematicPartsList . . . . . . .. ... . .. ... ... ... . . as
Elocteacal Sehemialie s .. . e L e e e T k']



DIMENSIONS (MILLIMETERS)& INCHES

23X4(595)
1824 (470) $
™ /
/Euln:d'{z&m —
\
I\ | 21%
] |
134 (345)
22(550) l
5825 11490)
P
[ =]
- H
li""..-'_.ﬁr
7aXero) g nd
g E
- 3
5|8 38 R
26 % (670) |._sore0 ]1?3'1“01 30(760) 23%
|




OVERALL VIEWS

FIG3 -2
BASE (UP/DOWN)

BACKREST (RAISE/RECLINE)}——

SIDE FRAME (LEFT
SIDE FRAME (RIGHT

FLANGE COVER

PRESET ADJUSTMENTS




TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM

SOLUTION

Backrest operates but seat
does not rlge.

~Red shipping bolrc, located in seat [lange,
has not been removed.

Seat or backrest goes up OF =Adjuse contrel (needle) valve located on fig. 3-1
dewn too fast or too slow. solennld,
Seat does not rise, backrest -Overheated motor. Walt 10=15 min. for chermal
does net go foreard . other overload eo reset.
funetions work properly. =1f motor relay operaces (audible click):
Wiring to motor or wire connector disconnected
or defective. Motor pump assembly defeccive.
=If motor relay does not operate , Connectors
(CHL on Relay Board, 54 on Logic Board) loose
or disconnected.
=Transformer ocutput problem. Proc III-1
=Relay board defective.
=Loglec board defective.
Chair goes uwp with effere, =Hydraulic system requires bleeding Froc 1I-1
will not go up wich load. =011 level low. Proc 1I-2
=Motor capacitor defeccive Proc 11I-7
-Excessive play in gear pump. Replace the
motor /pump assembly. Proc 1I-4
Maror contioues to run after ~Limits require adjustment. Froc I-1
backrest forward or bass up is
complete.
Switches must be pressed =Preset is set outside of range of limit
twice to actuate a functien. sultches. Readjust accordingly.
=Base dowm limit not activated at end of Proe I-1
auto-return cycle. Adjust accordingly.
Excessive noise in motor. =Hydraulic system requires bleeding Proc II-1
=Low oil lewvel. Proc II-2
=Pefective motor pump. Pree II-4

Baze or backrest drifts dowm
overnight (withour wisible
leakage)

=Leaking cylinder seals. Remove overflow line
from cylinder and apply load co chat functiom.
If o1l drips out, cylinder must be serviced
or replaced.

~Defective check valve.

Backrest switches don't work
(foer econcrel 0.K.)

=Rath side=z: Connector between hase and back-
rest loose, or connector Sl on loglc bioard
lopge or disconnecced.

={me slde: Connector between junctlon board
and switch board disconnected or loome.

=Defective swvitch.

Foor econcrel problems,
{backrese 0.X._)

=All functions: Connector te chair, or conmecter
5! on logic board loose or disconmected

=Some functlons: Stops need adjustment. Froe

I-2

Ho functlon of chair.

Mo power-—check plug, or bullding fuse.
=Looge ar disconnected connector:CH2,CHM5,.CH& ,CHA

Chair seat will not lower
{all octher f[unceions D.K.)

=0bject caught under safety switch.
=Connector 5] loose or disconnecced.

~Safery switch stuck or damaged.




FIG 3=1

CONTROL NEEDLE VALVES

BASE UP

|
@

e BASE DOWM

BACKREST UP

."j ? @. BACKREST DOWh
— /J

5

SOLENOLD
BLOCK

TRANSFORMER

BASE COMPONENTS

Rl




L5,

SERVICF PROCEDURES
ADJUSTMENTS

1 MOTION LIMIT CONTROLS

AL

Function

The X-Colibmw™ dental chair does not use conventional mechanical
or mercury Limit switches. Motion of the chair base and backrest
move variable resistance= tpotentiometers) making it possible for
the control circuitry tn continuously know the exact position of
the base and backrest. not only when they hit the end of thelr
travel. Adjustments for all four actions (base upper/lLower,
backrest forward/recline) are Located on the Losic control board.

. Adjustment--Follow these steps in sequence shown to obtain
proper adjustment

Remove Rear FlLange Cover for access to variable resistor
adjusters (sge fig 4-1).

FIG 4-1
' T
*=
°c@'%:
o® +v4
VRl VRZ VR3 VR
g 9 @ ﬂm
(& 8 &
iy, i

VARIABLE RESISTOR

Using the manual controls. Lower the chair as far 85 possible.
If LED H3 s not illuminated. the chair has hit 1ts mechanical
Limit, otherwise turn VR (variable resictor) H3I until LED H3: goes

out and lower chair further. Ralse chair sLightly and turn VR H3
until LED #3 just illuminates,

Ralize the chair base fully. It LED Hs iLluminates. turn VR H4 to
allow the chalr to rise further. At the physical top of travel.
the motor will continue to run. but upward motion Wwill stop (oil
bypass channel has opened in cylinder). Lower the base sLightly

from this point. and adjust VR H4 until LED B4 just illuminates.



Lower the backrest fully. 1If LED H] illuminates. turn VR H1 to
allow the backrest to Lower further. Rai=as the back slightly
from thiz point. ang adjust VR H1 until LED Hl just flluminates.

Raise the backrest fullw. Remave rubbBber cover under Left hand
armrest (see fig 42} to expoze mechanical Limit screw. Loosen

jam nut and turn the 2crew in a8 ¥ew turns to provide additional
clLearance,

i

<Light rliearance--aporox. 1 coin thickness

If LED #2 illuminates. turn VR #7 to aliow the backrest to rize
further. At the ohysical top of travel. the motor will comtinue
to run. but upward motion will stop ¢oil b¥pass channel hac
opened in cylindersy,

Back out the mechanical Limit screw until it almost contacts
underside of side casting (about 1 coin thickness), FRetighten
jam nut. This adjustment is CRITICAL to prevent damase to the
chair it the backrest is pushed forward by hand heyand cylinder
travel.

Lower the backrect slightl, +rom this goint (about 70 degree
anale). and adjust VR HZ until LED #HZ just ilLluminates.



2 FDOT CONTROL ADJUSTMENT AND SCRVICE

A Adjustment

1 The 4 ztop screws serve to allow the toot disc assembly to
activate the internal switches without pLAac ing Eexce=ss
pressure.

2 Back off the stop screws a few turns and activate the foot
disc by hand intc each ot the 4 positions. Bring up the
2ppropriate stop screws to stop the travel at precisely that
point. then tighten jam nut.

3 After tightening all 4 jam nuts. comfirm ooeration in each
direction.

B Disassembly

1 With Zmm hex key. Loosen 7 set screws around circumference ot
foot disc and pull off dize.

Z2 Remove the 4 screws at the four corners of the underside and
remove the bottom plLate acoembly.

3 ADJUSTMENT OF ROTATION LOCH

A Remove seat cushion. and while observing the cLamping
mechanism. rotate the chair slightly to determine i+ the
mechanism itself is Loose. If Loose. tighten the shaft
mounting plate Located under seat flange. (see fig 4-3)

B To adjust the clamping mechanism: (see fig 4-4)

Set Lock bar into unlocked position,

Loosen hex nut (using Zlmm wrench -- LEFT HAND THRE&D) .

Tighten socket cap screw firmly ¢using émm hex Key). then hack

off 178 to 1/4 turn.

Keeoing socket cap screw from turning. retighten hex nut (LEFT

HanD THRE&AD I .

LA kY =

e

FIG4-3

PLATE




HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

OIL RESERVOIR

BACKREST UP/ DOWN PILIER <
CYLINDEER CYLIKDER

-I—- = — e — — e | — e —— T mm— — ey

' <.> FILTER <,> FILTER

|
| |
| |
I CHECK VALVE CHECK VALVE i
| _____- | o : [l] I
O AR
| f
A 7 | L] || |
I NO. & NO. 3 NO. 2 NO. 1 | fg"ﬁd
SOLENOID VALVE SOLENOID WALVE |
l - $— | HOTOR
I
L

T E— e e e = —— |__|.—;______—__———-_I

(SOLENOID VALVE UNIT)



Hﬂbﬂwuﬂn MOT 2@ LIHN ATOHITOS

Eammﬂmﬁhm £
DIV1D TEIA C18 ﬁ oind MEE} RHH\
S,
‘1

HIOA¥ISTY IO %
o% WINIVHLE

TT44IN FSOH

. JIIVHE-T
TUNSSTAHA HOIA €4
& z N T v i
P ey, FUASSTHA MOT G
JENSSTHd MOT S
dHV1D THIM 019

ANddIN dIdVHE-L nu
™

FHNSSTEd HOTH £
ATddIN WIARITRD

JHTHRTTIEY

AATITS ISOH MENLIH 9 \W\

350H €04
OHTIHES FATLIALOW A50H HEnLIY 9

HAAHITAD ORIRITIOEE

HMOET3 350H

FRUSUOCWOY I Ynean A



IT.

HYDRAULIC & MECHANICAL SERVICE

1 BLEEDING THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

A. Raise base to maximum Fei

Air trapped in hydraul ic s¥stem can cause excessive noise and
erratic performance. To purge system of a'r, proceed as fallows.

The X.Culik™ chair is a Closed system and does not require bleed
VvALYES A% Such.

aht and seatback fully forward,
Confirm that there s still abgut 1" of oil in the reservoir.
Rdd ail if NEcCessary,

. Run through about 10 cycles of Lowering and raising both chair
and backrest while someone is seated in the chair.

2 REPLENIZHING HYDRAULIC OIL

A,

B.

S

The X-laliba™ hydraulic srsstem requires approx<imately 17 oz. of
hydraulic oiL. For a rough inspection. raise the chair base to
the top position and bring backrest uortght. The oiL Lewvel
should be approximately one inch deep in the oilL reservoir.

It hydraulic oil i3 reauired. remove breather from too of
reservoir neck and pour oil throush filter hole,

ReplLace breather.

3 REPLACING THE SOLENOID VALVE UNIT ¢see fig 4-53

[

m Mmoo oI

FIG 4-5

FROTECT FLOOR FROM POSSIBLE OIL SPILLAGE
Raise chair.
Brace chair seat securely to gpresent traysl when hozes are
removed.
UNFLUG CHAIR POWCR SUPPLY.
Cisconnect the 9 pin connectar (CNa4) at the relay bos.
LABEL ALL HODSE CONNCCTIONS prior to dizassembly faor
identitication when reassembling.
Extract U-pins which secure high pressure hoses and pull out.
{zee Proe II-B).
Unscrew Phill ipn screws SECuring solenolid mountins bracketes to
chair Dase and remove solenoid valve unit,

11



3 i

&

6-1.

HYDRAULIC & MECHANICAL <CONTINUED)

REPLACING MOTDR PUMP ASSEMBLY

m I

mca M

L

PROTECT FLOOR FROM POSSIBLE OIL SPILLAGE

. Raise chair base to highest position. UNPLUG POWER SUPPLY .

Remove 1 M& phillips screw securing front portion of motor clame
to base. bend clamp out of the way.

Disconnect power supply to motor connector CNZ at relay box.
Li+t motor to full heisht allowed by interconnecting hoses.

- Loosen 10mm wire clamp end disconnect Low pressure hose. NOTE:

Secure hose end higher than reservoir to avoid spiLlage.
Extract U-pin from mini-hose connector and disconnect hiah
pressure hose (see Proc II-A>.

Remove brass fittings from moter pump for re-use.

Atter replacement . inspect hydraulic system to insure there is
sutficrent oil and bleed system if necessary (see Proc II-1.2),.

REPLACING DIL RESERVOIR

PROTECT FLOOR FROM POSSIBLE DIL SPILLAGE

A. Raise chair base to highest position anmd raise backrest to full
upriaht position. UNPLUG POWER SUPPLY.

8. Remove hex nut securing reservoir to mounting bracket.

C. Remove M8 Phillips screw securing mounting bracket to
thairbase. Position bracket ontoc replacement reservoir and
SECure with nut.

0. Angling reservair so oil is away from 10mm hose. remove hose
and secure to replacement reservaoir.

E. Using a smallL thin screwdriver. remave breather from
replacement reservoir and drain remaining oil from old
reservoir into replacement. Replce breather.

F. Remove 2.5Smm hoses from old reservoir and secure to
replacement.

G. Secure reservolr mounting bracket to chair base.

H. After replacement. inspect hydraulic svstem to inszure there is
sufficient oflL and blLeed system 1t necessary (see Proc II-1.7).

REPLACTNG BACKREST CYLINDER SEE PG. 13 (TOR)

A1

Determine if chair has a black upholstered back or a white plastic backrest
and follow the procedures below for that chair.

Black Back

Remove headrest from chair,

Remove back upholstery by unsnapping (2) upper snaps and pulling back upholstery
down and away from velcro strips.

White Back

Remove headrest from chair.

Remove (2) sheet metal screws from top of back frame, (2) small pan head screws from
around switch assembly and (2) pan head screws from the bottom of back cover.
Unsnap back upholstery from chair,

12



© @ @ g
=] &
@
@
SEAT PLATE

@ I @
@ f a
L G o

BACEREST RETURN SPRING BACFREST RETURK SPRING

BACKREST CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

WIRE PINS

REAR

L 7 % j l.-l e b
p— 1

EET _ OPENING FOR
SCREWS e UPFER CYLINDER PI1

CANTILEVER ARM FRAME CANTILEVER ARM FRAME

LOW PRESSURE HOEE)
(OVERFLOW)

BASE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

: ( HIGH PRESSURE
HOSE

SET

SCREWS LOWER CYLINDER PIN
—=

13



Mmoo

= D &

Z A

o

m o

Remove seat upholstery by unsnapping the upholstery from the metal frame, remove
the (4) pan head screws securing frame to chair, then set entire assembly aside.

Lower backrest all the way down.

unplug chair.

Pull out the {3) wire pins from the rear cylinder pin that attaches the backrest to the
piston.

Remove potentiometer recline link from the rear cylinder pin and let it drop down and
rest on pump back cover.

Remove (4) pan head screws from side cover that goes around seat plate assembly and
remove side cover,

Unhook the (2) backrest retun springs from the bar at each side of the piston and remove.
Pull out the (3) wire pins that secure the rear cylinder pin.
Remove wire connector from chair back, remove (4) bolts securing backrest to chair and
remove back.

CAUTION!

WHEN REMOVING THE PISTON, THERE IS A CHANCE OF OIL SPILLAGE.
PROTECT THE FLOOR!

Pull out the u-clip holding the pressure hose into the piston.

(To prevent the hose from leaking upon re-assembly, be sure the brass spacer goes on
the hose first, then the black o-ring. See pg 16/ fig. 4-6)

Remove rear cylinder pin.

Remove front cylinder pin.

Remove back piston.

RE-ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

Flace new piston in position and install front cylinder pin with the (3) wire clips.

Install rear cviinder pm through backrest bracket and position and center.

Install brass spacer on high pressure hose, then black (-ring. Push hose into piston and
install u-clip. (Be sure clip seats all the way down or leakage will occur)

Install the backrest using (4) bolts and connect the wire connector to the chair back.
Install the (2) backrest springs. (Make sure the springs are seated in the grooves cn the
rear cylinder pin.)

Replace the potentiometer recline link.

Replace the {3) wire clips in the rear cylinder pin.

Install the seat frame with the (4) pan head screws.

Snap seat upholstery onto seat frame.

White Back

Snap back upholstery onto seat back frame. Tuck the seat flap under the seat cushion.
Install white plastic back using the (6) screws taken out in step A - 2.

Install the headrest.

Black Back

Snap the (2) upper snaps to the back then push the back upholstery down against the
velcro strips. Tuck the seat flap under the seat cushion. Install the headrest.

14



=

Z =

v o

Flug i the chair and run through complete back cycle, Check for leakage around the

high pressure hose.

Remove the (5) screws securing the pump cover to the base of the chair and remove the
cover

Raise the base to the full height and raise the backrest to the full upright positon.

The fluid in the hydraulic revision should be spproximately 1 deep. Ifnot, remove the
breather from the top of the revision and add oil. Replace the breather, {See pg 5/ Fig 3-2)
Replace the pump cover.

If the chair back is noisy or spongy, put some weight on the back of the chair and run the
back through 8 or 9 cycles to purge the system of air,

TOOLS REQUIRED

(1) Needle nose pliers

(2) Standard pliers

(3) AWl

(4) Rags

(5) Ball - peen hammer

(6) Standard and Phillips screw drivers
(7) Bel-10 Service Manual

(8) Vise-- grips

15



II. HYDRAULIC & MECHANICAL (CONTINUED)
7 REPLACING BASE CYLINDER See pg. 13 (BOTTOM)

PROTECT FLOOR FROM POSSIBLE OIL SPILLAGE

A Reise chair fully and remove plastic covers from cantilever arm.
Sumo assembly (on base) and flange caver tby preset control
panel ).

B Provide SECURE support under seat structure. A 2x4 plece of
Lumber. 1&6-1/2" Long will £it under the flange casting when
chair is fully up.

WARNING: Be careful not to d15Lud5E this support while warking on the
c¥l inder.

C Remove the 4 mounting screws and remove the safety switch
mechanism as a unit.

[ Loosen the & set =crpws halding the upper and Lower c¥lLinder
pins (smm hex key’) and drive the upper pin to one side
{openings are provided in the cantilever arm frame).

E Remove the Low pressure (overflow) hose from the top of the

c¥linder and the high pressure hose from near the bottom (=seeg

Proc II-8).

Drive the Lower cylinder poin out to one side,

Remove cylinder,

After replacement. inspect hydraul ic system to insure there is

sufticient ollL and bleed system i+ necessary (see Proc II-1.2).

8 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE FITTINGS

o

NOTE: The high pressure hose fittings used in the X-Celilss™ chair
are desfigned for quick releasesconnection and easy service. To
disconnect. pull out the wire U-cl!p and separate the hose,

The O-ring and brass retainer ring are Located in the fittina body
but may sometimes drop out when the hose 15 removed. Be sure that
these are inplace before replacing hose or the connection will
Leak.

When assembling these connections. be sure the parts are Assembled
as In fig, 4-5.

FIG 4-6

16



II1.

ELECTRICAL

i WVOLTAGE CHECKS (see fig 4-7)

T . s fE
i 3@ Tz % @
S5 83 8§ 5
= 3 28 E &

*q-ﬂ-........_--.--

INCOMING LINE VOLTAGE CHECK TO RELAY BOX. Remove 7= wire
connector CNS. Using an AC voltmeter. measure incoming
voltage from this Line. <(should be 110-115 vaCy.

HIGH VOLTAGE CHECK RELAY BOX TO TRANSFORMER. Using an AC
voltmeter. check voltage between pins 182 of CNZ. {should be
110-115 VACY.

LOW VOLTAGE CHECK FROM TRANSFORMER TO RELAY BOX. Disconnect
CNZ2 and insert jumper wires from terminals M1 & B2 of both
halves to supply power to the transformer. Using an AC
voltmeter. check Low voltage acros=s terminals HS B HS {ehould

be 12-14 VAC) and also terminals 1 £ 2 of the separate
connector CN& (should be lé4-1& VAC).

2 REPLACING THE TRANSFORMER

UNPLUG CHAIR POWER SUPPLY

Disconnect 2-wire connector (CN&) at transformer and 4-wire
connector (CNZ) at relay box.

Unscrew 2 Mé Phillips screws securing transformer to chair
base. Lift transformer from base assembly,

3 REPLACING RELAYT BOX

i

R. UNPLUG CHAIR POWER SUPPLY
B.

Disconnect the S connectors cannecting the reley box into the
chair circultry. )

Unccrew 2 MS Philllips screws Securing the relay hox onte the
thair bate. Lift relay box from bace assembly.

17



-I*

&

REPLACING A SOLENOID VALVE COIL

A. Unscrew hex head screw securine solennld cac to stem and remove
cap. cofil, and cofil retaining washer. see fig 4-5.

B. To replace the cofl: Remove the coil from the cap. cut the two
power Leads. 3Splice the power Leads onto the Leads just cut
from the relay box connectar (CN4),

REPLACEMENT OF BACKREST POSITIONING POTENTIOMETER (RHEOSTAT)

A. Remove side cover from around seat plate assembly.
B. Raise chalr base and recline backrest. Remove connecting Links
and unsolder connections from potentiometer.
NOTE: If the backrest cannot be Lowered because of damage to the
old potentiometer. proceed as follows:

1. Temporarily connect the wires to the new potentiometer (see
fig 4=83.

PiN4-0 fl—Red wire

#2—Orangs wire
#3—Brown wire

Z. Turn she$t fully counter clockwise.

3. PLua in chair and recline backrest to Limit. Remove wires
from potentiometer and unplug chalr.

Remove old cotentiometer from bracket.

Using a volt-ohmeter. adjust shaft for a readins of .5-.6 K ohm

between terminals 2 and 3.

E. Keeping that position. insert the potentiometer into the
bracket. makina sure alisnment pin f1ts into hole in bracket.
Tighten nut without rotating shatt.

F. After installation. 1t 18 necessary to raset bhackrest Limi+

gettings (see Proc I-I3.

o0y

REPLACEMENT OF THE BASE HEIGHT POTENTIOMETER (RHEOSTAT?

NOTE: It component failure has Left chair In the base down poszition.

it will be necessary to Lift chair by hand before ramoving pump cCover
housing,

A. Remove pump cover housing.
B. Raise the chair to i1ts highest position. IFf the chalr seat

cannot be ralsed becasuse of damage to the old potentiometer.

proceed as follows:

1. TempaorarilLy connect the wires to the new potentiometer (see
fig 4-8).

2. Turn shaft fully clockwise.

Z. PLug in chair and ralse the seat as far as it will so.
Remove wires from potentiometer and unplug chair.

C. Remove the two screws reteining the backrest and Loosen the set
screw (Zmm hex Eev) in the base Link pin which retains the
potentiometer shaft. Remove this assembly.

Insert the potentiometer into the bracket making sure alignment
pin fits into hole 'n bracket. Carefully tighten nut.

E. Usina & volt-ohmeter., adjust shaft for a reading of about 3K
ohm between terminals 2 and 3.

18



F. Keeping the shatt in position. carefully incert cshaftt into
en3agement hole in base Link Pin. With the bracket situated
S0 that the mounting screws fit in about the middlLe of the
adiustment slot. tighten the zet screw and the bracket
SCrews. (see filg 4-9),

G. After installation, it is necessary to reset seat height
Limit settings ¢see Proc I-2%,

7 REPLACEMENT OF CAPACITOR

NOTE: ActuaL capacitor is contained inside metal canister.
Remove canister and =i ide cennectors off., do not cut wires.

{see fig 4-10)

FIG4-9

FIG4-10

;

19



20



SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY PART A

sy
i
MDOBE s A e LD B e

10
11
12

13
14
15
la
17
18
19

a
A

g
21
22
23

24
25
26
27

29
30
il
32
33
34
35
i6
a7
ik
39
40

PART _NO.__

B10-Q3306
B10-Q3505
Bl0- 03503
BlO-U3919
B10- 13684
BI0-L3608
B10-L3607
B10- (3586
Bl0- GO048
B10-M3532B

Bl0-M3532G

B10- X6795
Bl0- 3685
B10- 3039078

Bl0-30390TW

B10-X2707
B10-H3824
B10-K3873
BI0-B3874
BIO-1J3533
B10= 503906
Bl- 13682
B10-503730
E10- 503904
BI0-T3692
Bi0-U3526
gl0-303721
B10- 595000
B10-T3963
B10-Q3300
Bl0-X5514
B10-X5513
B10-Q9917
B10-06237
B10-T1027
B10-F3470
B10-06241
B10-U5035
Blo-113524
BiO-H3728

S5EE PG. 13
SEE PG 13

B10- 503911
N/N
NN

___DESCRIPTION

ARMREST SPRING, WASHER. SCREW
ARMREST SPRIMG

ARMREST WASHER

MISC. SCREW (ARMREST)
RUEBER SIDE COVER

SIDE FRAME LEFT

SIDE FRAME RIGHT
ARMREST PIN

ARMREST CAM (180 DEGREES)
ARMREST ASS"Y W/FIN (BLACK)
ARMREST ASS"Y W/PIN (GREY)
VELCRO STRIP

VELCRO PLATE (LONG)

SEAT FLATE ASSEMELY (BLACK)
SEAT PLATE ASSEMELY (WHITE)
BUSHING

SEAT PLATE

BACK SUPPORT (RIGHT)

BACK SUPPORT (LEFT)

TAFERED BOLT

RECLINE LINK COMPLETE
POTENTIOMETER BRACKET
POTENTIOMETER

RECLINE POTEMTIOMETER ASSEMBLY
SPRING

CYLINDER PIN (FRONT)

RECLINE CYLINDER COMPLETE
O-RING KIT FOR RECLINE CYLINDER
CYLINDER PIN (REAR)

ELBOW

CLAMFING SLEEVE

RETURN HOSE

FROTECTIVE SPRING

U-CLIP

ELBOW

O-RING

BRASS RING

HIGH PRESSURE HOSE (1400 mm)
SPRING 5TUD

ROTATION FLANGE

LEGREST PROTECTOR FOR BEL-10
SEAT CUHSION FOR BEL-10
HARDWARE KIT

SCREW (M7 x 18 mm)

SCREW (M5.5 x 14 mm)

21



1_ ¥ l¥vd ATHEREESY NOILOES LvEs
b



SEAT SECTION ASSEMBLY PART B

=i
SO 00 =) Bh LA P L B e

Las MEJ-\JHMHHHH T s e il

B10- H3824
BI0-M358]
BI0-J3680
B10- GOOS0
B10-K3873
B10-T3576
B10-K3874
B10-T3964
B10-R1186
B10-J3681
B10- K3496
Bl0-U3539
B10-F6104
B10-U352]1
B10-E6017
B10-U2102
B10-Q3113
B10-U3524
Bl0-U3525
B10-L3606
B10-M3961]
B10-X6519
Bl0-B3846
B10-13522
B10-U3809
B10-H3728
B10-M3962
B10-X5779
B10-11353]
NN
NN
N/N

~ DESCRIPTION _

SEAT PLATE

FOOTREST SUPPORT BAR
LINK ANCHOR (RIGHT)
GRIP

BACKREST SUPPORT (RIGHT)
ATTACHMENT PLATE
BACKREST SUPPORT (LEFT)
RECLINE LINK

LINK PIN

LINK ANCHOR (LEFT)
ROTATION LEVER

NUT

LOCK SHAFT

ROTATION SHAFT
CLAMPING BODY (LOCK)
LEFT HAND NUT

WIRE CLIP

SPRING STUD

TILT PIN

FLANGE COVER (WHITE)
CIRCUIT BOARD COVER (WHITE)
LOGIC P.C. BOARD

FLANGE

SHAFT FIXING PLATE

CLIP

DOME CASTING

SIDE COVER (WHITE)

LOCK KNOB

UNIT SWIVEL PIN (OPTIONAL)
SCREW (M7 x 18 mm)
SCREW (M7 x 24 mm)
SCREW (M7 x 10 mm)

23



SEAT SECTIDN ASSEMBELY PART B

24



CANTILEVER ARM ASSEMBLY

INDEX NO, PART NO.  DESCRIPTION o S -
1 B10-H3076 PUMP COVER (
2 B10-H3077 LINK COVER RIGHT (WHITE)
3 B10-K3495 PUMP COVER REAR (WHITE)
4 B10-X0285 SHIPPING BOLT
5 B10-B3452 MAIN LINK
6 B10-B3846 FLANGE
7 B10-X6340 BUSHING
8 B10-P344] LINK FIN (UPPER)
9 B10-H3078 LINK COVER LEFT (WHITE)
10 B10-503908B SAFETY PLATE W/BUMPER (BLACK)
B10- 503508W SAFETY PLATE W/Q BUMPER (WHITE)
11 B10-X6313 SWITCH
12 B10-T3427 SWITCH BRACKET
13 B10-T3426 SAFETY PLATE SUPPORT FRAME
14 Bl0- A3099B BASE MAT (RUBBER) BLACK
B10- A3099G BASE MAT (RUBBER) GREY
E B10-A3098 BASE PLATE
16 B10- 503905 POTENTIOMETER W/WIRE & BRACKET F/BASE
17 B10-U3330 POTENTIOMETER BRACKET
18 Bl0-T3429 SUB LINK (LEFT)
19 B10-X432] BUSHING
20 B10-U333] SUB LINK SHAFT (LEFT)
21 B10-R346] PUMP COVER BRACKET
22 B10-K3182 BASE LINK (LEFT)
23 B10-P3439 CYLINDER PIN (LOWER)
24 B10-503720 BASE CYLINDER COMPLETE
B10- 599000 O-RING KIT FOR CYLINDER
25 B10-Q3585 TEE
26 Bld-X3514 CLAMPING SLEEVE
27 B10-X5513 OVERFLOW HOSE (1280 mm)
28 B10-Q9917 PROTECTIVE SPRING
30 B10-R3195 CYLINDER PIN (UPPER)
3l B10-D3176 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE (520 mm)
32 B10-Q6241 BRASS RING
33 B10-F3470 O-RING
34 B10-Q6237 U-CLIP
335 BI10-T1027 ELBOW
36 E10-P3440 LINK PIN (LOWER)
37 B10-P3443 SUBLINK (RIGHT)
38 B10-X5043 NYLON CLAMP
39 Bl10-R319 SUBLINK SHAFT (RIGHT)
40 B10-K318] LINK BRACKET (RIGHT)
41 B10-U3332 SAFETY PLATE BUMPER (SEPARATE) BLACK ONLY
42 NN SCREW (M4.5 x 10 mm)
43 BI0-HAPEOSAO  NEW PUMP COVER (WHITE)
44 BIO-HAPEOSA0D  NEW PLASTIC BASE COVER (WHITE)
45 NN FASTENERS (5/REG. & 1/SHORT) FOR BASE COVER
B10-503909 BASE & LINK COVER SET (WHITE)
B10-503910 BASE & LINK COVER SET (BLACK)

25

|
I
1
|
I
l
.
Z
|
1
|
1
I
1
1
]
1
1
|
|
]
i
4
l
|
i
1
I
I
i
1
I
]
i
1
1
|
1
1
b
|
|
l
4
|
1
&
|
l






BASE SECTION ASSEMBLY

e

e — — — —_—

INDEXNO._PART NO.  DESCRIPTION

1 B10- G063 SUPPORT BRACKET
2 B10- X8083 SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
3 B10-F3470 0-RING
4 B10- 06241 0-RING RETAINER
5 B10-R3401 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE (320 mm)
6 B10-D3176 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE (520 mm)
i B10- U5035 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE (1400 mm)
8 B10-02279 LOW PRESSURE HOSE (320 mm)
9 B10-X5557 LOW PRESSURE HOSE

10 B10-F2268 HOSE CLAMP

1 B10-F6170 OIL CAP

12 B10- Q2069 NUT

13 Bl0- Q3252 OIL RESERVOIR BRACKET

14 B10-F6142 OIL FILTER

15 B10-F2269 CLAMP

16 B10-T1027 ELBOW

17 B10-F6133 STRAINER

18 B10-F2409 ELBOW

19 519- 10060 MOTOR PUMP ASSEMBELY

20 B10-Q2247 MOTOR CLAMP

21 B10-R1214 MOTOR MOUNT

22 B10-X5557 LOE PRESSURE HOSE (400 mm)

23 B10-Q2438 ELBOW

24 B10-Z0067 RELAY BOX ASSEMBLY W/P.C. BOARD

25 B10-F3190 WIRE BRACKET

26 B10- A3098 BASE PLATE

27 B10-X5002 CAPACITOR

28 B10-E6057 CAPACITOR COVER

29 B10- X2801 TRANSFORMER

30 B10- A3099B BASE MAT (BLACK)

B10- A3099G BASE MAT (GREY)
31 B10-C3244 RESERVOIR

27



28



BACKREST/HEADREST ASSEMBLY

INDEX NO. PART NO. _DESCRIPTION =15 Tl BT
1 B10- 43725 BACKREST FRAME COVER
2 B10-N3T704 SWITCH GUARD LEFT (WHITE)
3 B10-N3703 SWITCH GUARD RIGHT (WHITE)
4 B10-X6521 SWITCH BOARD ASSEMBLY
5 B10-X6595 SPACER FOR SWITCH
f B10- 50392 BACKREST SWITCH ASSEMELY (LEFT)
7 B10-503901] BACKREST SWITCH ASSEMBLY (RIGHT)
2 B10-83739 SPRING BAR
9 B10-83740 RUBBING BLOCK
10 B10-5373% SPRING HOLDING PLATE
11 B10-U3534 HEADREST GUIDES
12 B10-T3974 HEADREST GUIDE PLATE
13 B10- 503903 HEADREST CUIDE ASSEMBLY
14 Bl10-X6520 BACKREST CONNECTING BOARD
15 B10-XA337 SPACER FOR CONNECTING BOARD
16 B10-YT083 SNAPS FOR UPHOLSTERY
17 Bl-R3246 AMGLE BRACKET
18 B10-L3605 BACKREST FREAME
19 B10-350851B HEADREST COMPLETE W/0 CUSHION (BLACK GRIP)
BlO-350851W HEADREST COMPLETE W/0 CUSHION (WHITE GRIF)
20 Bl10-350852E HEADREST COMPLETE W/ CUSHION (BLACK GRIP)
B10-350852W HEADREST COMPLETE W/ CUSHION (WHITE GRIFP)
21 NN SCREW (M3 x 10 mm)
2 NN SCREW (M3.5 x 7 mm)
23 MM SCREW (M3.5 x 5.5 mm)
24 NN SCREW (M3.5 x 11 mm)
25 NN SCREW (M5.5 x 24 mm)
26 NN SCREW (M4.5 x 10 mm)
27 N/N SCREW (M10 x 30 mm)
28 NN SCREW (M7 x 24 mm)
29 VFA- A3725 B/R. WHITE PLASTIC FRAME COVER FOR PURITY
30 VFA- X6794 HEADREST WHITE PLASTIC COVER FOR PURITY
3l Bl0-H3829 BACKREST FRAME COMP. BLACK UPH.
iz Bli-XaT94 BACKREST VELCROQ STRIPS
33 B10-X6780 BACKREST FRAME UPH.COVER

1
(2
7|
th

e AL L T S S T - O T - A R e e e N, . T S A T



BACKREST /HEADREST ALSEMBY. Y




FOOT CONTROL ASSEMBLY

1
2

fa L

=D MO B0 ] Oh LA

12
13
14
15

B10-X7322
Bi0-T3271B
BI0-T3271G
B10-U3135
Bl10-K3276B
Bl10-K3276G
Bl10-K3275
B10-U3180
B10-X7325
Bl0-X7898
B10-X5052
Bl10-K3191
B10-503780B
B10-503780G
B10-X7899
NN
NN
NN

—

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

LABEL

DISC (BLACK)

DISC (GREY)

CAP

RUBBER COVER (BLACK)
RUBBER COVER (GREY)
FOOT CONTROL BODDY
RUBBER SPRING
SWITCHES

FOOT CONTROL P.C. BOARD W/SWITCHES

NYLON CLAMP
SWITCH PLATE

FOOT CONTROL COMPLETE (BLACK)
FOOT CONTROL COMPLETE (GREY)
FOOT CONTROL WIRE HARNESS

SCREW (M4 x 46 mm)
SCREW (M3.5 x 15.5 mm)
SCREW (M35 x 15.5 mm)

31

kb e f = e e o oEm e DY e e s e omm s s



FOOT CONTROL ASSEMBLY




UPHOLSTERY PARTS SECTION

INDEXNO.__ PART_NO.
1 Bl0-X6792
2 Bl0-XaT97
3 B10-X6791
4 B10-B3i643
5 BI0-Y7081
b BI0-Y7080
7 BlO-¥YTO&82
8 B10-X56793

VFA-X6793

9 Bl10-B3644
10 VFA-X6791

11 VFA-X6797

12 VFA-X6795
13 B 1040800

__DESCRIPTION

BACKREST CUSHION FOR STANDARD
BACKREST CUSHION FOR STANDARD W/SNAPS
SEAT & LEGREST CUSHION FOR STANDARD
LEGREST PROTECTOR FOR STANDARD
BACKREST CUSHION FOR SEAMLESS
BACKREST CUSHION FOR SEAMLESS W/SNAPS
SEAT & LEGREST CUSHION FOR SEAMLESS
HEADREST CUSHION

HEADREST CUSHION FOR PURITY

LEGREST PROTECTOR FOR SEAMLESS

SEAT & LEGREST CUSHION FOR PURITY
BACKREST CUSHION FOR PURITY

LEGREST PROTECTOR FOR PURITY

FLAT HEADREST W/DONUT CUSHION FOR BEL-10

“** NOTE : UPH FOR BLACK CHAIR HAS VELCRO.

UPH FOR WHITE CHAIR HAS SNAPS, *»+

33






WIRING SCHEMATIC PARTS LIST

INDEX NO,_ PART _NO___

LA e el Pd e

W- 6

W- &
W- 9
W-10
W-11
12
W-13
W-14
W-15
16
W-17
18
W-19
20
21
22

W-24

—— —_ w

B10- ABGDOG

B10-Z0067
Bl0Q-503780
Bl0-X2801
Bl10-503904
B10- 503905
Bl0-X6528
Bl0-X6313
Bl0-X6526
B10-EB0O14
Bl0-X6531
Bl0-X7899
Bl0-X6519
Blo-X6530
Bl0-X6527
Bl0-X6525
B10-X5520
Bl0-X6524
Blo-X6321
Bl0-X6523
B10-T3430
Bl0-D&06S
Bl10-X5002
Bl0-X6532
Bl0-X6529

_DESCRIPTION

POWER CORD

RELAY BOX ASSEMELY

FOOT CONTROL COMPLETE

TRANSFORMER

POTENTIOMETER W/BRACKET F/RECLINE
POTENTIOMETER W/BRACKET F/BASE

WIRE HARNESS F/UPPER POT. TO LOGIC P.C.B, (S6)
MICRO SWITCH

WIRE HARNESS F/SAFETY SW TO LOGIC P.C.B. (S3)
WIRE HARNESS F/TRANS. TO LOGIC P.C.B. (CN6)
WIRE HARNESS F/RALAY BOX TO LOGIC P.C.B. (54)
FOOT CONTROL WIRE HARNESS

LOGIC P.C. BOARD

WIRE HARNESS FILOGIC P.C.B. (S1) TO BACKREST
WIRE HARNESS FILOWER POT. TO LOGIC P.C.B. (S5
WIRE HARNESS F/BACKREST CONNECTOR BOARD
BACKREST CONNECTING BOARD

WIRE HARNESS F/B/R SWITCH(R) TO B/R CON. BOARD
SWITCH BOARD ONLY

WIRE HARNESS F/B/R SWITCH(L) TO B/R CON. BOARD
SOLENGID VALVE ASSEMBLY

MOTOR PUMP ASSEMBLY (5L)

CAPACITOR

WIRE HARNESS F/SOLENOID VALVE TO RELAY BOX
WIRE HARNESS F/LOGIC P.C.B. TO FIC WIRE HARNESS

*** NOTE : ITEMS MAKED WITH "W* ARE WIRES, ***



ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

(Z)ATqueswy pawog Immoyg

(1) paod 1amoyg

il |

T

| Pyl |

ATqmuassy Toiluoy 3004 (C)

EHD

F

’

(Z2) 2capaeden

(1Z) auna Mw

g

(%) 1smiojsuway

(*1)-nm 1)
(11)=n ASTT-o¥  ©°
 RLTETE
L]
(g)amyemoyaualdy asno] . Enn: kit T ot
(%T1)-H . m m L) :Uu._.,ﬂmn £inyeg

(] Isismoyiualog isddpy

— H g f""‘HE

(9)=-M

DHILELY)
i

£

(81) ay¥1y yoaTms Imaayawg

L6)=-nA

(ET)-#

o

(91) pawog Bupaseunony issayswg{)

(£1)-m

g

(61)=-M (B1)33%1 y21Tng I6a3xwg



ELP8000197



